

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAKE'S FIREWORKS INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES CONSUMER PRODUCT
SAFETY COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall,
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814

MOLLY E. NIXON
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL
33410
(916) 503-9060
odunford@pacificlegal.org

TIMOTHY L. MULLIN, JR.
DWIGHT W. STONE II
Miles & Stockbridge PC
100 Light Street
Baltimore, MD 21202

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1
Argument 3
 I. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Align
 the Fourth Circuit with the Pragmatic Inquiry
 Required by the APA and This Court and
 Faithfully Applied by Other Circuits..... 3
 II. Summary Disposition Would Be
 Appropriate..... 10
Conclusion..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	2-3, 6-7, 9, 10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	3-4, 6-7, 11
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 583 U.S. 133 (2018)	11
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024).....	9
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956)	6-7
<i>Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	7-8
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1-2, 4-6, 8-11
<i>San Francisco Herring Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 946 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 585 U.S. 961 (2018)	10
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	2-3, 6-7, 9-11
<i>United States v. Shelton Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (W.D. Mo. 1999)	5, 8
Regulation:	
16 C.F.R. § 1000.21	1, 8
Rule:	
Sup. Ct. R. 16.1	10
